
 
 
 
 
 

 

Shivani Sidhar 
Regulatory Case Manager 

San Diego Gas and Electric Company 
8330 Century Park Court 

San Diego, CA 92123-1530 

 
 
May 26, 2016 

 
 
Sent Via Sempra EDT and FedEx 
 

A.15-09-010 
 

Ms. Nika Rogers 
Office of Ratepayer Advocates 
505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 4108 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
 
Re: SDG&E Response to ORA Data Request 04 - Wildfire Expense Memorandum Account 
Application 
 
Dear Ms. Rogers: 
 
Attached please find SDG&E’s response to ORA Data Request 04 (ORA-SDG&E-A.15-09-010-
04), dated May 13, 2016.  SDG&E’s response includes general objections, narrative responses 
where applicable, and associated attachments.  
 
If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact me by 
phone at (858) 637-7914 or e-mail: SSidhar@semprautilities.com. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Signed 
 
Shivani Sidhar 
Regulatory Case Manager 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Chris Lyons – SDG&E 
 Stacie Atkinson – SDG&E 
 Nils Stannik - ORA  
 Edward Moldavsky - ORA   

mailto:SSidhar@semprautilities.com
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I. GENERAL OBJECTIONS 

1. SDG&E objects generally to each request to the extent that it seeks information protected by 

the attorney-client privilege, the attorney work product doctrine, statutory mediation confidentiality 

(see Cal. Evid. Code §§ 1115-28) or any other applicable privilege or evidentiary doctrine.  No 

information protected by such privileges will be knowingly disclosed. 

2. SDG&E objects generally to each request that is overly broad and unduly burdensome.  As 

part of this objection, SDG&E objects to discovery requests that seek “all documents” or “each and 

every document” and similarly worded requests on the grounds that such requests are unreasonably 

cumulative and duplicative, fail to identify with specificity the information or material sought, and 

create an unreasonable burden compared to the likelihood of such requests leading to the discovery 

of admissible evidence.  Notwithstanding this objection, SDG&E will produce all relevant, non-

privileged information not otherwise objected to that it is able to locate after reasonable inquiry. 

3. SDG&E objects generally to each request to the extent that the request is vague, 

unintelligible, or fails to identify with sufficient particularity the information or documents 

requested and, thus, is not susceptible to response at this time. 

4. SDG&E objects generally to each request that: (1) asks for a legal conclusion to be drawn or 

legal research to be conducted on the grounds that such requests are not designed to elicit facts and, 

thus, violate the principles underlying discovery; (2) requires SDG&E to do legal research or 

perform additional analyses to respond to the request; or (3) seeks access to counsel’s legal 

research, analyses or theories.   

5. SDG&E objects generally to each request to the extent it seeks information or documents 

that are not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

6. SDG&E objects generally to each request to the extent that it is unreasonably duplicative or 

cumulative of other requests. 

7. SDG&E objects generally to each request to the extent that it would require SDG&E to 

search its files for matters of public record such as filings, testimony, transcripts, decisions, orders, 

reports or other information, whether available in the public domain or through FERC or CPUC 

sources.   

8. SDG&E objects generally to each request to the extent that it seeks information or 

documents that are not in the possession, custody or control of SDG&E. 
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9. SDG&E objects generally to each request to the extent that the request would impose an 

undue burden on SDG&E by requiring it to perform studies, analyses or calculations or to create 

documents that do not currently exist. 

10. SDG&E objects generally to each request that calls for information that contains trade 

secrets, is privileged or otherwise entitled to confidential protection by reference to statutory 

protection.  SDG&E objects to providing such information absent an appropriate protective order.  

With respect to the Office of Ratepayer Advocates, however, SDG&E will produce such 

information subject to the requirements of Public Utilities Code Section 583 and General Order 66-

C. 

 

II. EXPRESS RESERVATIONS 

1. No response, objection, limitation or lack thereof, set forth in these responses and objections 

shall be deemed an admission or representation by SDG&E as to the existence or nonexistence of 

the requested information or that any such information is relevant or admissible. 

2. SDG&E reserves the right to modify or supplement its responses and objections to each 

request, and the provision of any information pursuant to any request is not a waiver of that right. 

3. SDG&E reserves the right to rely, at any time, upon subsequently discovered information. 

4. These responses are made solely for the purpose of this proceeding (A.15-09-010) and for 

no other purpose. 
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Request 1: 

Please provide the following documents identified in Appendix 4 of the testimony of Mr. Gentes: 

• Settlement agreement between SDG&E and Cox Communications 

• Settlement agreement between SDG&E and Herman Weissker, Inc. 

• Settlement agreement between SDG&E and Davey Tree 

• Settlement agreement between SDG&E and PAR Electric 

 

Objection: 

SDG&E objects to producing these documents at this time on the grounds that they are not relevant 

to the issues to be considered in Phase 1 of this proceeding.  The Commission phased this 

proceeding, finding that such an approach “will be fair and make the most efficient use of party and 

Commission resources … and make it easier to distinguish Phase 1 issues related to prudent 

management of facilities from Phase 2 issues related to settling of legal claims.”  Scoping Memo at 

p. 4.  The Commission further found that “For Phase 2, the scope of the matter properly before the 

Commission is whether SDG&E’s actions and decisionmaking in connection with settling of legal 

claims and costs in relation to the wildfires were reasonable.”  Id. at p. 5.  

Since these settlement agreements relate to the settling of legal claims and costs in relation to the 

wildfires, SDG&E will respond to this request in Phase 2. 
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Request 2: 

In its report on the Guejito Fire, the CPUC’s Consumer Protection and Safety Division (CPSD) 

stated: 

“The exact vertical midspan clearance between SDG&E’s 12kV conductors and Cox’s cable 

prior to the incident is unknown.  Neither SDG&E nor Cox measured the vertical clearance 

before making repairs and modifications to their facilities following the incident”
1
 

a. Under what circumstances would SDG&E measure vertical clearance before making repairs 

or modifications to its facilities? 

b. Under what circumstances would SDG&E not measure vertical clearance before making 

repairs or modifications to its facilities? 

c. Is measuring vertical clearance between conductors and/or other cables prior to routine or 

regular facilities work currently a required or recommended part of any SDG&E protocol, 

work procedure, best practice, or training? If so, please provide the relevant supporting 

documents. 

d. Was measuring vertical clearance between conductors and/or other cables prior to routine or 

regular facilities work a required or recommended part of any SDG&E protocol, work 

procedure, best practice, or training in the year preceding October 2007? If so, please 

provide the relevant supporting documents. 

e. Is measuring vertical clearance between conductors and/or other cables as part of an 

investigation into wildfires, circuit tripping, equipment malfunction, weather damage, or 

similar events currently a part of any SDG&E protocol, work procedure, best practice, or 

training? If so, please provide the relevant supporting documents. 

f. Was measuring vertical clearance between conductors and/or other cables as part of an 

investigation into wildfires, circuit tripping, equipment malfunction, weather damage, or 

similar events currently a part of any SDG&E protocol, work procedure, best practice, or 

training in the year preceding 2007? If so, please provide the relevant supporting documents. 

  

                                                           
1
 California Public Utilities Commission, Consumer Protection and Safety Division, Utilities Safety and Reliability 

Branch. Investigation of the Guejito Fire; San Pasqual, California; October 2007. Dated September 2, 2008. Pp. 4-5. 
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Objection: 

SDG&E objects to this request on the grounds set forth in General Objections 3 and 7.  Subject to 

the foregoing objections, SDG&E responds as follows. 

Response: 

Please see SDG&E’s Corrected Response, dated February 25, 2009, to CPUC Data Request of 

November 6, 2008.  This response was included as Exhibit No. 4-G in the documents listed in 

Appendix A to the OII Settlement and was made available by SDG&E to the parties in this 

proceeding on March 21, 2016.   

As noted in SDG&E’s corrected response to Question 1: 

SDG&E agrees that “[t]he exact vertical mid-span clearance 

between SDG&E’s 12 kV conductors and Cox’s cable prior to the 

incident is unknown.”  SDG&E did, however, cause survey 

measurements to be undertaken on November 2, 2007, prior to 

removal and repair of the SDG&E and Cox lines that, among other 

things, included a vertical clearance measurement of 3.3 feet 

between Cox’s cable and SDG&E’s conductor at approximately 

mid-span. 

Thus, the premise of the cited portion of the CPSD report is not correct. 

Prior to 2007, SDG&E measured clearances if a Line Checker/Inspector perceived that a clearance 

issue might exist.  The Line Checker/Inspectors were trained to use a vertical clearance stick to 

measure the clearance.   

Since 2007, SDG&E has used LiDAR for spans over 1,000 feet and modeled them in 3-D, and in 

some cases, where necessary, repairs were made as a result of this work.  In connection with 

SDG&E’s FiRM project, SDG&E is performing LiDAR and creating 3-D models, and clearances 

are being analyzed.  On the transmission side, SDG&E performs LiDAR surveys on a portion of the 

69 kV lines in the HRFA every year. 
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Request 3: 

In its report on the Guejito Fire, the CPUC’s Consumer Protection and Safety Division (CPSD) 

stated: 

“The Vegetation Management Program Manager further stated that he visited the site [of 

the Rice Fire] on October 23, 2007 and found that the sycamore tree was reduced to two- 

thirds of its height.”
2 

 

and: 

 

“The Utility Forester indicated that, upon his arrival at the scene, he requested that the tree 

trimming crew trim the tree to a level below the assumed height of the wire.”
3 

 

a. What specific safety, reliability, or other concerns was SDG&E attempting to address in the 

post-ignition trimming of the tree described above? 

b. For each objective or goal listed in response to part (a) above, please describe why less-

substantial trimming or management would not have sufficed. 

Objection: 

SDG&E objects to this request on the grounds set forth in General Objection 7.  Subject to the 

foregoing objection, SDG&E responds as follows. 

Response: 

As discussed in the Direct Testimony of Chris Thompson submitted by SDG&E in I.08-11-006, Mr. 

Thompson, an Area Forester, was instructed to go to the Rice Fire Site by Don Akau, SDG&E’s 

Vegetation Program Manager and supervise the Davey Tree Surgery crew that worked on tree 

FF1090.  Mr. Thompson explained the objectives of the tree trimming, and why less substantial 

trimming or management would not have sufficed in light of those objectives, at pages 3-6 of his 

testimony.  Mr. Akau also provided his perspective on these issues on pages 13-16 of his Direct 

Testimony in I.08-11-006.  

                                                           
2
 California Public Utilities Commission, Consumer Protection and Safety Division, Utilities Safety and Reliability 

Branch. Investigation of the Rice Fire; Fallbrook, California; October 2007. Dated September 2, 2008. P.5. 
3
 California Public Utilities Commission, Consumer Protection and Safety Division, Utilities Safety and Reliability 

Branch. Investigation of the Rice Fire; Fallbrook, California; October 2007. Dated September 2, 2008. P.5. 
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Request 4: 

a. Currently, when performing routine or scheduled tree trimming, what metrics do SDG&E 

(and its vegetation management contractors) use to determine the appropriate amount of 

trimming? 

b. In the year proceeding October 2007, when performing routine or scheduled tree trimming, 

what metrics did SDG&E (and its vegetation management contractors) use to determine the 

appropriate amount of trimming? 

c. Currently, if, as part of routine or scheduled vegetation management, a tree is determined to 

require trimming, who is responsible for determining the appropriate level of tree trimming? 

d. In the year proceeding October 2007, if, as part of routine or scheduled vegetation 

management, a tree was determined to require trimming, who was responsible for 

determining the appropriate level of tree trimming? 

e. Currently, if, as part of routine or scheduled vegetation management, a tree is determined to 

require trimming and the responsible party listed in Question 3 determines that significant 

trimming is necessary (for example, a dramatic height reduction, removal of an entire 

significantly-sized limb, or removal of the entire tree), is this decision verified, audited, or 

otherwise checked by another party, department, or individual? If so, please describe such a 

process. 

f. In the year proceeding October 2007, if, as part of routine or scheduled vegetation 

management, a tree was determined to require trimming and the responsible party listed in 

Question 3 determined that significant trimming was necessary (for example, a dramatic 

height reduction, removal of an entire significantly-sized limb, or removal of the entire tree), 

was this decision verified, audited, or otherwise checked by another party, department, or 

individual? If so, please describe such a process. 

g. If the answer to part (e) above is yes, are there any situations in which significant trimming 

would not be verified, audited, or otherwise checked? If so, please list and describe. 

h. If the answer to part (f) above is yes, were there in the year proceeding October 2007 any 

situations in which significant trimming would not have been verified, audited, or otherwise 

checked? If so, please list and describe. 
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Response: 

a. SDG&E Vegetation Management (VM) and its contractors apply various metrics to 

determine the appropriate amount of trimming to perform.  These include: trim cycle, species, tree 

growth rate, voltage, proper trimming standards, applicable regulation, wind sway, line sag.  For 

trees identified as a hazard (i.e., diseased, dead, dying, heavy lean, structural defect) the extent of 

trimming is based on the amount needed to abate the hazardous condition, that is, the portion(s) of 

the tree are trimmed to avoid striking the line if the tree and/or branches failed.   

 

b. See the response to subpart 4a of this request. 

 

c.  The tree trimming company determines the appropriate level of tree trimming, per SDG&E 

standards, to maintain compliance for at least one annual trim cycle, applying the metrics set forth 

in subpart 4a. 

 

d.  See the response to subpart 4c to this request. 

 

e.  The responsible party listed in Request 3 is the Area Forester, an employee within SDG&E 

Vegetation Management.  This individual is usually the final arbitrator in determining if significant 

trimming is necessary.  There is typically no additional party, department, or individual that who 

reviews or verifies the decision subsequent to the Area Forester.  Tree trimming contractors also 

make determinations in the field – e.g. to remove a large limb if that is deemed necessary. 

 

f.  See the response to subpart 4e of this request. 

 

g.  The answer to 4e is no. 

 

h.  The answer to 4f is no. 
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Request 5:  

In the direct testimony of Gerry Akin in I. 08-11-007 (Guejito Fire Investigation), SDG&E states: 

“Q: Was there a history of phase-to-ground faults in the span between poles 196394 and 

196387 prior to October 22, 2007? 

A: No. SDG&E records going back to 2001 show that no phase-to-ground faults had 

occurred in that span before October 22, 2007.”
4
 

Since installation, has any other type of fault occurred in the span between poles 196394 and 

196387? If so, please provide the date, time, and type of fault for each occurrence. 

 

Response: SDG&E is not aware of any other type of fault occurring in the referenced span prior 

to October 22, 2007. 

 

                                                           
4
 Direct Testimony of Gerry Akin, San Diego Gas & Electric Company, I. 08-11-007, page 3, lines 17 - 20. 
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Request 6: 

In the direct testimony of Paul Alvarado in I. 08-11-007 (Guejito Fire Investigation), SDG&E 

states: 

“Q: Does SDG&E have any other spans over 850 feet in length in its electric system? 

A: Yes. According to SDG&E’s records, there are approximately 250 overhead distribution 

spans in the system that exceed 850 feet.”
5 

a. At the time of the Guejito fire ignition, approximately how many overhead spans did 

SDG&E’s system contain? 

b. As of the response date of this data request, approximately how many overhead spans does 

SDG&E’s system contain? 

c. As of the response date of this data request, approximately how many overhead spans 

exceeding 850 feet in length does SDG&E’s system contain? 

d. Has SDG&E conducted any risk analysis regarding overhead distribution span length?  If so, 

please provide. 

Objection: SDG&E objects to this request on the grounds set forth in General Objections 3 and 

5.  Subject to the foregoing objections, SDG&E responds as follows. 

Response: 

a.  In April 2009, SDG&E ran a query and determined there were approximately 176,000 

overhead distribution spans at that time.  The GIS system is constantly updated, and is a real-time 

source of data for our distribution system.  SDG&E cannot search back to 2007 to determine exactly 

how many such spans existed at that time.  Most likely, there were more than 176,000 spans in 2007 

since more and more of SDG&E’s electric system is converted to underground every year. 

  

b.  There are currently 172,573 overhead distribution spans. 

  

c.  There are currently 240 overhead distribution spans that are greater than or equal to 850 feet 

in length. 

  

d.  SDG&E has not conducted a risk analysis based on span length.    

                                                           
5
 Direct Testimony of Paul Alvarado, San Diego Gas & Electric Company, I. 08-11-007, page 5, lines 1 - 3. 
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Request 7: 

Are joint-pole-use applications free for applicants or does SDG&E collect a processing fee (or 

similar)? 

If SDG&E does not charge a fee, please describe how costs of processing these applications are 

recovered (if at all). If SDG&E does charge a fee, please provide the fee structure or similar 

documentation. 

Objection: SDG&E objects to this request on the grounds set forth in General Objection 5.  

Subject to the foregoing objection, SDG&E responds as follows. 

Response: 

At this time, SDG&E does not collect a processing fee for pole attachment applications that are 

submitted.  Costs are not recovered.  SDG&E is, however, considering capturing processing fees in 

the foreseeable future. 
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Request 8: 

Aside from any potential fees described in Question 7 above, does SDG&E receive any payment or 

compensation from joint pole uses by telecommunication companies? If so, please describe the 

structure of such payments (i.e. one-time payment vs. monthly payment, payment amount, 

variations in payment amount by location, pole loading, etc.). 

Objection: SDG&E objects to this request on the grounds set forth in General Objection 5.  

Subject to the foregoing objection, SDG&E responds as follows. 

Response: 

SDG&E only receives Pole Attachment fee payments as prescribed in CPUC D.98-10-058.  Below 

is a description of the payment structure for telecommunication pole attachments. 

 • SDG&E collects pole attachment fees from telecommunication companies on an annual 

basis based on their total number of attachments.  

• In addition, when new attachment applications are approved, the telecommunication 

companies are prorated for those new attachments for the remainder of the year. 
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Request 9: 

a. How does SDG&E (or its contractors) determine default tree growth rates for a new tree 

entered into its Vegetation Management System? 

b. Please describe how SDG&E’s default VMS tree growth rates and the methods of 

determining them compare to industry standards and best practices. 

c. Under what circumstances could a tree’s default growth rate in SDG&E’s Vegetation 

Management System be changed? 

d. What level and type of approval would be necessary to change a tree’s default growth rate in 

SDG&E’s Vegetation Management System? 

 

Response: 

a.  Default growth rates are based on the species and the anticipated growth rate for the 

species.  Additionally, growth rates are determined by observable, site-specific conditions such as 

previous year’s growth, and other potential factors such as soil conditions, proximity to water, 

cultural practices.  SDG&E categorizes growth rates as: slow, medium, fast, or very fast. 

 

b.  SDG&E’s determination of growth rates are considered the same as industry standards and 

best practices; that is, species is usually the most significant factor followed by site specific 

conditions. 

 

c.  A tree’s growth rate is recorded in the inventory record.  The growth rate category can be 

changed during the tree inspection activity.  An inspector may change the growth rate category if it 

appears the rate has changed.  The growth rate can also be changed during the post-inspection 

quality assurance activity by the third-party contract auditor. 

 

d. There is no approval required to change a tree growth rate. 
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Request 10: 

In the direct testimony of Gerry Akin in I. 08-11-006 (Witch-Rice Fire Investigation), SDG&E 

states: 

“Q: Is there anything else that leads you to believe the reduction in tension with the C phase 

did not occur prior to the wind events of October 2007? 

A: Yes. Records dating back to June 6, 2000 confirm that there were no phase-to-phase 

faults involving the C phase conductor prior to October 21, 2007, except for one fault on 

February 10, 2002 with unknown phase records.” 
6
 

a. As used in this context, what does the phrase “with unknown phase records” mean? 

b. Please provide all information, records, documentation, or other knowledge that SDG&E 

has regarding the February 10, 2002 fault. 

Response: 

a.  In this context, “with unknown phase records” indicates that the fault targets for the TL637 

event on February 10, 2002 were not recorded.   

 

b.  The following table is an extract from SDG&E’s database for the event in question:   

Type TL 

Id 637 

Terminal1 Creelman 

Terminal2 Santa Ysabel 

Terminal(s) CRE-ST 

kV 69 

Outage Date/Time 2/10/02 10:10 

Restoration Date/Time 2/10/02 10:11 

Load Restoration Date/Time  

Load Drop FALSE 

Sub Load Dropped None 

Field Notes Outage added per CAISO 

Targets N/A 

Description Wind 

  

                                                           
6
 Direct Testimony of Gerry Akin, San Diego Gas & Electric Company, I. 08-11-006, page 6, lines 17 - 21. 
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Request 11: 

Were any SDG&E substation facilities damaged by the Witch, Rice, or Guejito fires? If so, please 

provide the location and description for each occurrence. 

Objection: SDG&E objects to this request on the grounds set forth in General Objection 5.  

Subject to the foregoing objection, SDG&E responds as follows. 

Response:  No, there were no SDG&E substation facilities damaged by the Witch, Rice, or 

Guejito fires.   
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Request 12: 

In the direct testimony of Ronald Matranga in I. 08-11-006 (Witch-Rice Fire Investigation), 

SDG&E states: 

“Q: Had [tree FF1090] been trimmed at that time? Did you take pictures? 

A: It had been reduced in height, with all the upper foliage removed. I took approximately 

16 photos while on site.”
7 

Please provide the referenced photographs. 

Objection: SDG&E objects to this request on the grounds set forth in General Objection 5.  

Subject to the foregoing objection, SDG&E responds as follows. 

Response: 

The referenced photographs taken by Ronald Matranga are in the SDG&E document production 

from the civil litigation associated with the Witch, Rice and Guejito Fires of 2007 which was 

previously provided to ORA in response to ORA DR-02.  These photographs have the Bates range 

SDGE0013437 – SDGE0013444, and SDG&E is providing to ORA courtesy copies of the 

photographs. 

 

  

                                                           
7
 Direct Testimony of Ronald Matranga, San Diego Gas & Electric Company, I. 08-11-006, page 2, lines 11 - 13. 
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Request 13: 

In the direct testimony of Jon A. Peterka in I. 08-11-006 (Witch-Rice Fire Investigation), Mr. 

Peterka cites an “acceptable match for this process” of “gust estimates … within 10 and 3 percent 

… of the wind tunnel measured gusts.”
8
 

What percentages constitute an “acceptable match for this process”? What percentages would not 

constitute an “acceptable match for this process”? 

 

Response: 

There is no specific “threshold” value for an “acceptable match.”  The basis for “acceptable match” 

is based on engineering experience and judgement.  Ten and three percent are small numbers which 

Dr. Peterka judged to be acceptable. 

  

                                                           
8
 Direct Testimony of Jon A. Peterka, San Diego Gas & Electric Company, I. 08-11-006, page 3, lines 1 - 2. 
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Request 14: 

In the direct testimony of Jon A. Peterka in I. 08-11-006 (Witch-Rice Fire Investigation), Mr. 

Peterka states
9
 that weather data from Julian (page 4, line 15), Pine Hills (page 5, line 7), Goose 

Valley (page 6, line 6), Valley Center (page 6, line 17), and the Ramona Airport (page 7, line 2) 

weather stations had data quality and other issues and were therefore not used in his analysis. 

a. Did Mr. Peterka use any Remote Automated Weather Station (RAWS) or Automated 

Surface Observing System (ASOS) data in his analysis? 

b. Did Mr. Peterka use any Remote Automated Weather Station (RAWS) or Automated 

Surface Observing System (ASOS) data to confirm his analysis? 

c. Did Mr. Peterka determine or analyze whether any RAWS or ASOS stations in San Diego 

would have met his data quality criteria? If so, please provide the determination or analysis, 

including its results. 

 

Response: 

a. No. 

 

b. Dr. Peterka did not use this data in the referenced testimony, but he did use Ramona data for 

confirmation purposes in my testimony in September 2015. 

 

c. Yes, Dr. Peterka did determine whether any regional anemometers met data quality criteria 

as explained in the referenced testimony. 

 

  

                                                           
9
 Direct Testimony of Jon A. Peterka, San Diego Gas & Electric Company, I. 08-11-006, page and line number 

citations follow in text above. 
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DATE RECEIVED:  MAY 13, 2016 

DATE RESPONDED:  MAY 26, 2016 
 

 

Request 15: 

Please provide all documents generated related to the survey(s) performed by Nolte Associates, Inc. 

on and around November 2, 2007 related to the Guejito fire (previously referred to as “The Nolte 

Survey”
10

). Please also provide all supporting or related documents and attachments. 

 

Objection: SDG&E objects to this request on the grounds set forth in General Objections 1 and 

3.  Subject to the foregoing objection, SDG&E responds as follows. 

Response: 

The Nolte survey documents related to the Guejito fire are in the SDG&E document production 

from the civil litigation associated with the Witch, Rice and Guejito Fires of 2007 which was 

previously provided to ORA in response to ORA DR-02.  These documents have the Bates range 

SDGE0123654 – SDGE0123719, and SDG&E is providing to ORA courtesy copies of the survey 

documents.    

                                                           
10

 For example, see Rebuttal Testimony of the Consumer Protection and Safety Division to the Direct Testimony of 

Cox Communications and the Direct Testimony of San Diego Gas & Electric Company Regarding the Formal 

Guejito Fire Investigation, I. 08-11-007. 
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DATE RECEIVED:  MAY 13, 2016 

DATE RESPONDED:  MAY 26, 2016 
 

 

Request 16: 

Please provide all documents generated related to the survey(s) performed by Nolte Associates, Inc. 

in October and November 2007 related to the Witch and Rice fires (previously referred to as “Nolte 

Survey II”
11

). Please also provide all supporting or related documents and attachments. 

 

Objection: SDG&E objects to this request on the grounds set forth in General Objections 1 and 

3.  Subject to the foregoing objection, SDG&E responds as follows. 

Response: 

The Nolte survey documents related to the Rice fire are in the SDG&E document production from 

the civil litigation associated with the Witch, Rice and Guejito Fires of 2007 which was previously 

provided to ORA in response to ORA DR-02.  These documents have the Bates range 

SDGE0253829 – SDGE0253891, and SDG&E is providing to ORA courtesy copies of these survey 

documents.   

                                                           
11

 For example, see Rebuttal Testimony of the Consumer Protection and Safety Division to the Direct Testimony of 

San Diego Gas & Electric Company Regarding the Formal Witch and Rice Fire Investigations, I. 08-11-006. 



Attachment to Request 12_SDGE0013437-SDGE0013444 
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Attachment to Request 16_SDGE0253829-SDGE0253891 
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